

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
OXFORD DIVISION**

CLARENCE COCROFT and TRU SOURCE
MEDICAL CANNABIS, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRIS GRAHAM, in his official capacity as
the Commissioner of the Mississippi
Department of Revenue, RILEY NELSON,
in his official capacity as Chief of
Enforcement of the Mississippi Alcoholic
Beverage Control Bureau and DR. DANIEL
P. EDNEY, in his official capacity as State
Health Officer for State of Mississippi
Department of Health,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00431-MPM-JMV

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

/s/ Ari S. Bargil

Ari S. Bargil (FL Bar No. 71454)*
Katrin Marquez (FL Bar No. 1024765)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600
abargil@ij.org
kmarquez@ij.org

/s/ Michael T. Lewis, Sr.

Michael T. Lewis, Sr.
Lead Counsel
MS Bar No. 1238
LEWIS & LEWIS ATTORNEYS
1217 Jackson Ave E.
Oxford, MS 38655-4001
(662) 232-8886
mike@lewisattorneys.com

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

ADDITIONAL FACTS AND BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT3

 I. BECAUSE TRU SOURCE MEDICAL CANNABIS IS A LEGAL BUSINESS UNDER MISSISSIPPI LAW, THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S COMMERCIAL SPEECH PROTECTIONS APPLY3

 A. THE FIRST PRONG OF *CENTRAL HUDSON* ASKS WHETHER A PROPOSED TRANSACTION IS LEGAL UNDER THE LAWS OF THE JURISDICTION WHERE IT IS PROPOSED, NOT WHETHER IT IS *ILLEGAL* UNDER THE LAWS OF ANOTHER4

 B. EVEN IF MARIJUANA’S LEGAL STATUS UNDER FEDERAL LAW WAS CONTROLLING, THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S “HALF-IN, HALF-OUT” PROHIBITION OF MARIJUANA WOULD NOT RESOLVE THIS CASE.....7

 II. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTION 11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9
<i>Ball v. Madigan</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d. 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	11
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	5
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co.</i> , 187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018).....	9
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Conant v. Walter</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Finch v. Treto</i> , 606 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	12
<i>Finch v. Trento</i> , 82 F.4th 572 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. U.S. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 144 S. Ct. 325 (Oct. 13, 2023).....	10

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....10

Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche,
551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977).....7

In re Way to Grow, Inc.,
597 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018)..... 11

Katt v. Dykhouse,
983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992).....4

Kiva Health Brands, LLC v. Kiva Brands, Inc.,
402 F. Supp. 3d 877 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 13

Lowe v. City of Detroit,
544 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Mich. 2021)..... 11

Lozman v. Riviera Beach,
138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....10

Milk Wagon Drivers Union of Chi., Loc. 753 v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.,
312 U.S. 287 (1941)..... 11

Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State,
368 P.3d 1131 (Mont. 2016).....6, 7, 11

N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants Inc. v. Comm’r,
2019 WL 5423724 (T.C. Oct. 23, 2019) 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Worcester,
851 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2012).....5

New England Accessories Trade Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Nashua,
679 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)5

NOG, LLC v. City of Portland,
2020 WL 4741913 (D. Me. Aug. 14, 2020)..... 11

Original Invs., LLC v. Oklahoma,
542 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2021)..... 13

Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Me.,
45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022) 11, 13

Polk v. Gontmakher,
2019 WL 4058970 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2019)13

Safe Sts. All. v. Alt. Holistic Healing, LLC,
2016 WL 223815 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2016).....8

Schneller v. Crozer Chester Med. Ctr.,
387 F. App’x. 289 (3d Cir. 2010).....8

Seattle Events v. State,
512 P.3d 926 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022).....6, 7

Sensoria, LLC v. Kaweske,
581 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Colo. 2022).....13

Shulman v. Kaplan,
2020 WL 7094063 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....13

Sinclair v. City of Grandview,
973 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....11

Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States,
141 S.Ct. 2236 (2021).....7, 8, 10

Toigo v. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.,
549 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Mo. June 21, 2021).....11

United States v. Guess,
216 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Va. 2016)2

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)2

Variscite NY One, Inc. v. New York,
640 F. Supp. 3d 232 (N.D.N.Y. 2022).....11

Wash. Mercantile Ass’n v. Williams,
733 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1984).....5

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996).....10

STATUTES AND CODES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....8

21 U.S.C. § 903.....9
28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b).....8
Code Miss. R. 15-22:3.2.12
Code Miss. R. 15-22:3.2.22
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-137-41(1)(d)(x).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Good Day Farm Ark., LLC v. State, Case No. 60CV-22-931 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 27, 2023),
available at <https://arktimes.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/Chip-Welch-Good-Day-Order.pdf>.).....7

Margaret H. Lemos,
State Enforcement of Federal Law, 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 698 (2011)8

Plausible Products, LLC v. Wash. State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.,
Case No. 19-2-03293-6 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2019),
available at <https://www.gleamlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/FINALORDER.pdf>.....5

Proclamation No. 10688, 88 Fed. Reg. 90083 (Dec. 22, 2023), available at
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2023/12/22/a-proclamation-on-granting-pardon-for-the-offense-of-simple-possession-of-marijuana-attempted-simple-possession-of-marijuana-or-use-of-marijuana/>.....3
